

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

Randall Chapman,

Plaintiff and Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

UnumProvident Corporation; The Paul Revere Life Insurance Company;
Provident Life and Accident Insurance Company; David W. Hover; and
Does 1-20,

Defendants and Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Marin County
Case No. CV012323
The Honorable Lynn O'Malley Taylor

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
Evan M. Tager (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Richard B. Katskee (admitted *pro hac vice*)
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000

BARGER & WOLEN LLP
Horace W. Green (115699)
William Lee (148652)
650 California Street, 9th Floor
San Francisco, California 94108
Telephone: (415) 434-2800

MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
Donald M. Falk (150256)
555 College Avenue
Palo Alto, California 94306
Telephone: (650) 331-2000

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
UnumProvident Corporation; The Paul Revere Life Insurance
Company; Provident Life and Accident Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. The Policies	3
2. Chapman’s Disability Claim and Defendants’ Investigation	5
3. Proceedings Below	11
a. <i>The trial</i>	11
b. <i>The post-trial proceedings</i>	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT OR, AT MINIMUM, A NEW TRIAL ON PLAINTIFF’S BAD-FAITH CLAIM	14
A. Because The Trial Court Improperly Admitted The Evidence Upon Which The Finding Of Bad Faith Was Predicated, The Court Should, At Minimum, Grant Defendants An Unconditional New Trial	16
B. The Evidence Does Not Support A Finding That Defendants Conducted A Biased Investigation	23
1. The handling of Chapman’s claim was not inherently unreasonable in light of the over- whelming number of red flags in the claim file	23
2. The trial court’s bases for finding a biased investigation are patently inadequate	29

II.	DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO J.N.O.V. OR, AT MINIMUM, A NEW TRIAL ON CHAPMAN’S CLAIM FOR FUTURE BENEFITS	33
III.	DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO J.N.O.V. ON PUNITIVE LIABILITY	39
IV.	A NEW TRIAL ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO PROHIBIT PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL FROM MAKING IMPROPER ARGUMENTS TO THE JURY AND FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES	41
	A. The Trial Court Erred In Refusing To Instruct The Jury Not To Punish Defendants For Harms To Non-Parties	42
	B. The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Instruct The Jury That It Could Not Punish Defendants More Severely Based Upon Their Wealth	44
	C. The Trial Court Erred In Allowing Chapman’s Counsel To Engage In Improper Closing Arguments Over Objection	46
	1. Counsel’s attacks on defendants’ out-of-state residence and corporate status were grossly improper	47
	2. Counsel’s request for excessive punitive damages based on defendants’ wealth was grossly improper	49
	3. The improper arguments were manifestly prejudicial	50
V.	THE REMITTED PUNITIVE DAMAGES REMAIN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXCESSIVE	52
	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2002) 187 F.Supp.2d 1207	19
<i>Adams v. Murakami</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105	44, 45
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977) 345 So.2d 784	37
<i>In re Angelia P.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 908	39
<i>Auerbach v. Great W. Bank</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1172	38
<i>Bechard v. Eisinger</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 1984) 481 N.Y.S.2d 906	51
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559	52, 55, 57, 58
<i>Brokopp v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 841	48
<i>Brumer v. Nat'l Life of Vermont</i> (E.D.N.Y.) 874 F.Supp. 60, <i>aff'd</i> (2d Cir. 1998) 133 F.3d 906	32
<i>Cardiner v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2001) 158 F.Supp.2d 1088	16, 17, 19, 22
<i>Careau & Co. v. Sec. Pac. Bus. Credit, Inc.</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1371	14, 15, 31, 33
<i>Chateau Chamberay Homeowners Ass'n v. Associated Int'l Ins. Co.</i> (2001), 90 Cal.App.4th 335	15, 23, 29
<i>Clement Bros. Co. v. Everett</i> (Ky. 1967) 414 S.W.2d 576	48
<i>Congleton v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 51	15, 28, 32, 33
<i>Conner v. S. Pac. Co.</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 633	43, 45

<i>Doe v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> (E.D. Pa. 1996) 936 F.Supp. 302	36, 37
<i>Egan v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 809	33, 34, 37, 38, 39
<i>Feldman v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 322 F.3d 660, petition for cert. filed (Oct. 6, 2003, No. 03-56) 72 U.S.L.W. 3093	29
<i>Henley v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> (Sept. 25, 2003, No. A086991) ___ Cal.App.4th ___ [2003 WL 22211589]	45, 46, 55, 56, 58
<i>Henne v. Balick</i> (Del. 1958) 146 A.2d 394	51
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 415	50
<i>Kransco v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 390	39
<i>Kusisto v. McLean</i> (App. Div. 1976) 382 N.Y.S.2d 146	51
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 405	44, 57
<i>Maher v. Saad</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 1317, 1323	43, 45
<i>Martin v. Parker</i> (6th Cir. 1993) 11 F.3d 613	49
<i>Muraoka v. Budget Rent-A- Car, Inc.</i> (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 107, 119	40
<i>New York Cent. R. Co. v. Johnson</i> (1929) 279 U.S. 310	47, 48
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Viglas</i> (1936) 297 U.S. 672	37
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 1	57
<i>Pennsylvania v. Baranyai</i> (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982) 442 A.2d 800	49
<i>Phelps v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. 1999) 60 F.Supp.2d 1014	40, 41
<i>Pistorius v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 541	34

<i>Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Van Gemert</i> (C.D. Cal. 2003) 262 F.Supp.2d 1047	27, 28
<i>Purpura v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> (N.J. App. Div. 1959) 147 A.2d 591	51, 52
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. Wilhite</i> (Ky. Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2003, No. 1997-CA-000188-MR) ___ S.W.3d ___ [2003 WL 21826306]	48
<i>Roedder v. Rowley</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 820	36
<i>Rosenberg v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2002, No. 00 Civ. 8198) [2002 WL 31885930]	27
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Prods. Sales & Mktg. Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847	39, 40, 41
<i>Smith v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> (6th Cir. 1971) 438 F.2d 373	48
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> (2003) 123 S.Ct. 1513	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweatman v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 62	24, 40
<i>Taylor v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 890	40
<i>Tomaselli v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1269	32, 39, 40, 41
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 443	50
<i>United States v. Thiel</i> (8th Cir. 1980) 619 F.2d 778	48, 49
<i>Yumukoglu v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> (D.N.M. 2001) 131 F.Supp.2d 1215, <i>aff'd</i> (10th Cir. 2002) 36 Fed.Appx. 378	21
Statutes and Regulations:	
C.C.P. § 662.5	23

Civ. Code § 3294	39, 40
Civ. Code § 3333	34
Ins. Code § 790.03	58
Ins. Code § 790.035	58, 59
Miscellaneous:	
Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2000) § 57	35
Hastie <i>et al.</i> , <i>Juror Judgments in Civil Cases: Effects of Plaintiff's Requests and Plaintiff's Identity on Punitive Damage Awards</i> (Aug. 1999) 23 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 445	51
Marti & Wissler, <i>Be Careful What You Ask For: The Effect of Anchors on Personal Injury Damages Awards</i> (June 2001) 6 <i>J. Experimental Psychol.</i> 91	51
Viscusi, <i>The Challenge of Punitive Damages Mathematics</i> (June 2001) 30 <i>J. Legal Stud.</i> 313	50, 51
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 910	34
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 930, com. b	36
